SEVENTH KOROR STATE LEGISLATURE

Seventh Regular Session, January-April, 2005

KSPL No. <u>K7-165-05</u> (Intro. a Bill No. 7-56, LD1, HD1)

AN ACT

To designate and establish a State park in Ngerchemai Hamlet, to regulate the uses of the Ngerchemai State park area, and for related purposes.

THE PEOPLE OF KOROR REPRESENTED IN THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF KOROR DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. <u>FINDINGS</u>. The people of the State of Koror represented in the Legislature hereby find that the establishment and development of State parks provides space for recreation and other outdoor activities, and that the establishment and maintenance of a Ngerchemai Hamlet park will promote the health and welfare of the youth and people of Ngerchemai and of Koror. It is also in the best interests of the people of Koror to regulate the uses of the park area, so that there may be continued use and enjoyment of the park area for recreational activities.

SECTION 2. <u>ESTABLISHMENT OF NGERCHEMAI HAMLET PARK; USES</u> <u>OF PARK AREA</u>.

- A. There is hereby designated and established a State park area to be known as the Ngerchemai Hamlet Park, situated in Ngerchemai Hamlet. The Ngerchemai Hamlet Park is better described as Lot No. 2004 B 09A, with an area of 1,407 square meters, more or less, as shown in Worksheet No. 2004 B 09, and located on the road to "Kodelii" in Ngerchemai Hamlet.
- B. The Ngerchemai Hamlet Park shall be used for recreational, social, and cultural functions for the benefit of Koror youth, and no buildings or improvements shall be made in the Park area other than small summer houses for shelter, public restrooms, or a Youth Center that may be used as a gymnasium, or for other sports activities.
- **SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY.** In the event that a court of competent jurisdiction determines that any part or portion of any portion of this law is invalid, then the offending

portion or portions may be stricken, and the remaining portions shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act shall become effective upon its becoming

SEVENTH KOROR STATE LEGISLATURE

Seventh Regular Session, January-April, 2005

KSPL No. <u>K7-165-05</u> (Intro. a Bill No. <u>7-56, LD1, HD1</u>)

1 law by operation of the Koror State Constitution.

SEVENTH KOROR STATE LEGISLATURE

Seventh Regular Session, January-April, 2005	KSPL No. <u>K7-165-05</u> (Intro. a Bill No. <u>7-56, LD1,HD1</u>)
PASSED: October 03, 2005	
CERTIFIED BY:	ATTESTED TO BY:
/s/ Yositaka Adachi Yositaka Adachi, Speaker Seventh Koror State Legislature	/s/ Charlyne Uong Charlyne Uong, Clerk Seventh Koror State Legislature
APPROVED ON THIS DAY OF	, 2005.
John C. Gibbons Governor, Koror State	
<i>DIS</i> APPROVED ON THIS <u>28th</u> DAY OF	October , 2005.
/s/ Y. M. Gibbons Ibedul Y. M. Gibbons House of Traditional Leaders	
OVERRIDE ACTION BY THE SEVENTH KOROR STATE 2 4, 2005, WAS DULY CARRIED BY A ROLL CALL VOTE OF	
CERTIFIED BY:	ATTESTED TO BY:
/s/Yositaka Adachi, Speaker Seventh Koror State Legislature	/s/ Charlyne Uong, Clerk Seventh Koror State Legislature